TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NHN Corporation		110/04/2013	CORPORATION: KOREA, REPUBLIC OF

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NHN Entertainment Corporation	
Street Address:	629 Sampyeong-dong, Bundang-gu	
Internal Address:	NHN Ent. Play Museum	
City:	Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	463-400	
Entity Type:	ity Type: CORPORATION: KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Registration Number: Registration Number:	3022986 3451149	HANGAME
Registration Number:	3/511/19	
	0401140	IJJI
Registration Number:	3302072	GUNBOUND
Registration Number:	3312065	GOLF KING
Registration Number:	3552046	G
Registration Number:	3438345	G'
Registration Number:	3412198	ROUNDERS POKER
Registration Number:	3458981	ROYAL CHESS BECOME A MASTER
Registration Number:	3412427	GOSTOP
Registration Number:	3381235	ROYAL CHESS
Registration Number:	3502652	ROUNDERS POKER
Registration Number:	3534885	G
Registration Number:	3404681	IJJI

Registration Number:	3525141	G
Registration Number:	3532215	IJJI
Registration Number:	3610037	MINING BOY
Registration Number:	4067963	RICH TOWN
Serial Number:	85481952	ORANGECREW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: +1-703-544-9250
Email: patent@park-law.com

Correspondent Name: Hae-Chan Park

Address Line 1: 1894 Preston White Drive
Address Line 2: H.C. Park & Associates, PLC
Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: G5133US0003

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Hae-Chan Park

Address Line 1: 1894 Preston White Drive
Address Line 2: H.C. Park & Associates, PLC
Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hae-Chan Park
Signature:	/hae-chan park/
Date:	10/31/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=2013 NHN - NHN-E Trademark Assignment US#page1.tif source=2013 NHN - NHN-E Trademark Assignment US#page2.tif source=2013 NHN - NHN-E Trademark Assignment US#page3.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of August 1, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between NHN CORPORATION ("Assignor"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea, having an address at Greenfactory, 6 Buljeong-ro, Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea, and NHN ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea, having an address at NHN Ent. Play Museum, 629 Sampyeongdong, Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, 463-400, Republic of Korea. Assignor and Assignee are sometimes individually referred to herein as a "Party," and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor, has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the corresponding registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and registrations and applications thereof together with the associated business and goodwill.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for one U.S. Dollar (US\$1) and other good and valuable consideration under this Agreement and related transactional documents, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, and as a condition to Assignee entering into the Agreement, the Parties hereby agree as set forth below.

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, interest in and to the Trademarks in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks (including, without limitation, the right to renew any registrations included in the Trademarks, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Trademarks, and any priority right that may arise from the Trademarks), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.
- 2. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Trademarks.
- 3. Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

- 4. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile or email transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document.
- 5. The Agreement was negotiated and prepared jointly by all of the Parties hereto, and each Party acknowledges that they have had ample opportunity to consult legal counsel concerning all aspects, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor's and Assignee's authorized representatives have hereunto set hand and seal.

Assignor:	NHN CORPORATION		
Authorized Representative's Signature:	<u> </u>		
Name:	Hanno LEE		
Title:	Manager of IP Strategy Team		
Date:	0d-4,2013		
Assignee:	NHN ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION		
Authorized Representative's Signature:	7/3		
Name:	Hyúngseok KO		
Title:	Manager of IP Strategy Team		
Date:	14th of Oct. 2013		

Schedule A

Trademarks

No.	Application no.	Filing date	Registration no.	Registration date
1	78/340,453	2003.12.12	3022986	2005.12.06
2	78/848,810	2006.03.29	3,451,149	2008.06.17
3	78/861,567	2006.04.14	3,302,072	2007.10.02
4	78/865,477	2006.04.20	3,312,065	2007.10.16
5	78/879,496	2006.05.09	3,552,046	2008.12.23
6	78/948,618	2006.08.09	3,438,345	2008.05.27
7	77/038,234	2006.11.07	3,412,198	2008.04.15
8	77/128,012	2007.03.12	3,458,981	2008.07.01
9	77/137,341	2007.03.22	3,412,427	2008.04.15
10	77/206,915	2007.06.15	3,381,235	2008.02.12
11	77/207,323	2007.06.15	3,502,652	2008.09.16
12	77/225,567	2007.07.10	3,534,885	2008.11.18
13	77/218,058	2007.06.28	3,404,681	2008.04.01
14	77/218,041	2007.06.28	3,525,141	2008.10.28
15	77/348,972	2007.12.11	3,532,215	2008.11.11
16	77/432,668	2008.03.26	3610037	2009.04.21
17	77/963,586	2010.03.19	4,067,963	2011.12.06
18	85/481952	2011.11.28		

RECORDED: 10/31/2013